

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1615-42-2017

Data/Ora Ricezione 11 Aprile 2017 18:22:16

MTA

Societa' : FINECOBANK

Identificativo : 87870

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : FINECOBANKN05 - Spolini

Tipologia : AVVI 16

Data/Ora Ricezione : 11 Aprile 2017 18:22:16

Data/Ora Inizio : 11 Aprile 2017 18:37:17

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : PR - Resolutions of the Board of Directors

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



PRESS RELEASE

FinecoBank: resolutions of the Board of Directors

Milan, April 11, 2017

Following today's Shareholders' Meeting, the FinecoBank Board of Directors met to resolve the following agenda:

- Appointment of corporate officers, assignment of delegated powers, allocation of the remuneration resolved by the ordinary Shareholders' Meeting and determination of the remuneration pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 3, of the Italian Civil Code.
- Appointment of internal committees and their members
- Appointment of Supervisory Board pursuant to the Legislative Decree no. 231 of June 8, 2001
- Appointment of Corporate Accounting Documents Officer pursuant to Article
 154-bis of the Legislative Decree no. 58 of February 24, 1998

Appointment of the corporate officers, assignment of delegated powers, breakdown of the remuneration resolved by the ordinary Shareholders' Meeting and determination of the remuneration pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 3, of the Italian Civil Code.

The Board of Directors appointed Mr. Enrico Cotta Ramusino as Chairman of the Board and Mr. Alessandro Foti (already General Manager of the Company) as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) with all the powers and authorizations previously given to him. Furthermore, the Board of Directors appointed Mr. Francesco Saita as Vice Chairman.

The Board of Directors also resolved to allocate among its members the total annual remuneration equal to Euro 370,000.00 fixed by the Shareholders' Meeting and, having noted the positive opinion of the Board of Statutory Auditors, to allocate - pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 3, of the Italian Civil Code - the total annual remuneration equal to Euro 200,000.00 fixed by the Shareholders' Meeting in favor of the Chairman and the Vice Chairman .

Appointment of the internal committees and their members

The Board of Directors resolved to appoint the following internal Board committees: (i) Risks and Related Parties Committee; (ii) Remuneration Committee; (iii) Nomination Committee.



The Board of Directors also appointed for three years (until the approval of the financial statement as at December 31, 2019) the following members of the Board Committees:

- as members of the "Risks and Related Parties Committee": (i) Francesco Saita, as
 Chairman; (ii) Gianmarco Montanari; and (iii) Maurizio Santacroce;
- as members of the "Remuneration Committee": (i) Gianmarco Montanari, as Chairman; (ii) Elena Biffi; and (iii) Enrico Cotta Ramusino;
- as members of the "Nomination Committee": (i) Elena Biffi, as Chairman; (ii) Patrizia Albano; and (iii) Francesco Saita.

Appointment of the Supervisory Board pursuant to the Legislative Decree no. 231 of June 8, 2001

The Board of Directors resolved to appoint as members of the Supervisory Board: as external members, Marianna Li Calzi (as Chairman) and Stefano Fiorini (the Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors); as internal members, the head of *Legal & Corporate Affairs*, the head of *Internal Audit* e the head of *Compliance*. The members of the Supervisory Board will remain in charge throughout the mandate of the Board of Directors appointed today (i.e. three financial years).

Appointment of the Corporate Accounting Documents Officer pursuant to Article 154bis of the Legislative Decree no. 58 of February 24, 1998

Finally, the Board confirmed Mrs. Lorena Pelliciari, *Chief Financial Officer* of the Company, for three years as Manager charged with preparing the Company's financial reports.

FinecoBank

FinecoBank is UniCredit Group's direct multichannel bank. It has one of the largest financial advisors' network in Italy*, and is the number one broker in Italy for equity trades in terms of volume of orders**. FinecoBank offers an integrated business model combining direct banking and financial advice, with a single free-of-charge account including banking, credit, trading and investment services, also available through applications for smartphone and tablet. With its fully integrated platform, FinecoBank is the benchmark for modern investors.

*Source: Assoreti

**Source: Assosim



Contacts:

Fineco - *Media Relations*Tel.: +39 02 2887 2256
mediarelations@finecobank.com

Barabino & Partners
Tel. +39 02 72023535
Emma Ascani
e.ascani@barabino.it
+39 335 390 334

Tommaso Filippi <u>t.filippi@barabino.it</u> +39 366 644 4093 Fineco - *Investor Relations* Tel. +39 335 580 5703 <u>investors@finecobank.com</u>

Fine Comunicato r	1.1615-42
-------------------	-----------

Numero di Pagine: 5